



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Magdalena Guardado,

Appellant Below-
Appellant,

v.

Roos Foods,

Appellee Below-
Appellee.

No. 116, 2018

Court Below: Superior Court
of the State of Delaware

C.A. No.: S17A-05-003-RFS

Reply Brief of the Appellant Below-Appellant

SCHMITTINGER AND RODRIGUEZ, P.A.

BY: Walt F. Schmittinger, Esquire
Candace E. Holmes, Esquire
414 South State Street
Post Office Box 497
Dover, Delaware 19903
Attorneys for Claimant Below-Appellant

DATED: June 6, 2018

Table of Contents

Table of Contents ii

Table of Citations iii

Argument 1

I. Employer's statistical evidence and labor market survey do not establish that work is available to Claimant within her physical restrictions, vocational qualifications, and status as an undocumented worker1

Employer's Statistical Evidence is Insufficient to Prove Work Available to This Claimant.....1

Employer's Labor Market Survey Evidence is Insufficient to Prove Work Available to This Claimant.....9

Employer's Combination of Evidence is Insufficient to Prove Work Available to this Claimant.....15

II. A reversal of the Board's decision will not undermine the path this Court paved with respect to establishing Employer's burden of proof when Claimant is an undocumented worker, in terms of proving that the worker is displaced from the labor market.....18

III. Claimant's argument as to the insufficiency of Employer's evidence does not undermine this Court's specific remand instructions, but rather highlights Employer's meager attempt to satisfy its burden of proof.....21

Conclusion.....24

Decisions Below:

Roos Foods v. Guardado, No. 160, 2016 (Del. 11/29/2016).

Table of Citations

Cases:

<u>Abex Corp. v. Brinkley</u> , 252 A.2d 552 (Del. Super. Ct. 1969)	2, 3, 12, 13, 20
<u>Campos v. Daisy Constr. Co.</u> , 107 A.3d 570 (Del. 2014).....	2
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u> , 509 U.S. 579, 589 (1993).....	8
<u>Franklin Fabricators v. Irwin</u> , 306 A.2d 734 (Del. 1973).....	10
<u>Ham v. Chrysler</u> , 231 A.2d 258 (1967)	26
<u>Jennings v. University of Delaware</u> , 1986 Del. Super. LEXIS 1088 (Del. Super. Ct. 2/27/1986).....	2, 14, 20
<u>Keeler v. Metal Masters Foodservice Equipment Co.</u> , 712 A.2d. 1004, 1005 (Del. 1998).....	14
<u>Roos Foods v. Guardado</u> , No. 160, 2016 (Del. 11/29/2016).....	1, 6
<u>Watson v. Wal-Mart</u> , 30 A.3d 775 (Del. 2011).....	10, 11, 13, 14, 24, 25, 26
